## **Illinois Environmental Protection Agency**

Notice of Public Comment Period and Public Hearing Proposed Extension of Post-Closure Care for Hazardous Waste Landfill RCH Newco II, LLC in Lemont

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois EPA) has given notice of its intent to extend a Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) post-closure care period for the RCH Newco II, LLC facility located at New Avenue and Ceco Road in Lemont, Illinois. The facility mailing address is 27501 Bella Vista Parkway, Warrenville, Illinois 60555. RCH Newco II, LLC is currently providing interim status post-closure care. This action will require RCH Newco II, LLC to continue to provide post-closure care for the closed hazardous waste landfill. Prior to making a final decision on this action, the Illinois EPA is holding a public comment period and public hearing to offer an opportunity to the public to provide both written and oral comments in this matter.

The Illinois EPA is accepting written public comments until 11:59 p.m. CT on May 19, 2023. If you would like to provide written comments, please email your comments to EPA.PublicHearingCom@Illinois.gov. Written comments may also be mailed to the Illinois EPA, attention Jeff Guy, Illinois EPA Hearing Officer, P.O. Box 19276, 1021 North Grand Avenue, Springfield, Illinois 62974-9276. Please reference 'RCH Newco II, LLC' in your email or letter. Email comments originating on third party systems or servers intended for submittal of multiple emails of the same or nearly the same content will not be accepted without prior approval from the Illinois EPA Hearing Officer.

In addition to accepting written public comments, the Illinois EPA Bureau of Land will hold an online public hearing beginning at 6:30 p.m. CT on Wednesday, April 19, 2023 to receive oral comments from the public concerning the post-closure care plan. Lengthy comments and questions should be submitted in writing. The hearing will be held pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code Part 166, Subpart A (Procedures for Permit and Closure Plan Hearings), 35 Ill. Adm. Code Part 725, Subpart G (Interim Status Standards For Owners And Operators Of Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage, And Disposal Facilities), and 35 Ill. Adm. Code Part 705, Subparts D and E (Procedures for Permit Issuance). The Illinois EPA will present opening statements prior to accepting public comments during the hearing. Computer and telephone connection instructions are provided at the bottom of this Notice.

**Registration is required if you would like to provide comments during the hearing.** Please contact the Illinois EPA Hearing Officer by email at <u>EPA.PublicHearingCom@Illinois.gov</u> or by calling (217) 785-8724 to reserve an opportunity to provide comments during the hearing (if you are limited on time, please let the Illinois EPA Hearing Officer know so that you may be provided a more specific commenting time). The deadline to register to comment at the hearing is 5:00 p.m. CT on Monday, April 17, 2023.

Requests for interpretation (including sign language) must be made by 5:00 p.m. CT on Wednesday, March 22, 2023 by contacting the Illinois EPA Hearing Officer by email at <u>EPA.PublicHearingCom@Illinois.gov</u> or by calling (217) 785-8724. Questions regarding hearing procedures or requests to address special needs should be made to the Illinois EPA Hearing Officer by email at <u>EPA.PublicHearingCom@Illinois.gov</u>, by calling (217) 785-8724, or by calling the TDD phone number (866) 273-5488.

## **Public Hearing Connection Instructions**

If you have questions or need assistance with Webex or connecting, please contact the Illinois EPA Hearing Officer by email at EPA.PublicHearingCom@Illinois.gov or by calling (217) 785-8724.

Webinar Information Date: Wednesday, April 19, 2023 Time: 6:30 p.m. CT Webinar Number: 2463 554 0088 Password: RCH1 (7241 from phones)

You may connect to the hearing by computer or telephone up to 15 minutes prior to the start of the hearing or anytime during the hearing. <u>You will automatically be muted upon entry into the hearing</u>.

Connect by Computer

- 1. Select this link, which will direct you to the Webex webpage for the hearing: https://illinois.webex.com/illinois/j.php?MTID=mba65f99ce3bb62567fa008d748ba5e7c
- 2. Enter your information (name and address) and select "Join Now". You may be prompted for a Webinar Number or Webinar Password (see above).
- 3. An audio connection is required. The best connection option is "Call Me" (from the "Select Audio Connection" drop down, select "Call Me"). Input or select your telephone number.

Connect by Smartphone Browser/Other Electronic Device

- 1. Select this link: <u>https://illinois.webex.com/illinois/j.php?MTID=mba65f99ce3bb62567fa008d748ba5e7c</u>
- 2. Select "Join".
- 3. You will be prompted to download/install the Cisco Webex mobile application.
- 4. Once the application has been installed, select the above link again.
- 5. Enter your name and email address and select "Join".

Connect by Dial-in Phone

- 1. Call +1-312-535-8110
- 2. You will be prompted to enter the access code or meeting number. Enter the Webinar Number 2463 554 0088 and select the # sign.
- 3. You will be prompted to enter your attendee I.D. number. <u>You do not need to enter a number;</u> select the # sign.

Tips

- Find a quiet location with a power source for your device.
- Close all background applications or browser sessions.
- Reduce distractions and practice good meeting etiquette.
- Non-smartphone cellular (mobile) phones or landlines provide an audio-only experience.
- Smartphone, iPad or Tablets use the Webex mobile application.